

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).16483-16502/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 17/01/2008 in WP No. 42494/2007 & WP No. 42483/2007 & WP No. 42485/2007 & WP No. 42491/2007 & WP No. 42454/2007 & WP No. 42487/2007 & WP No. 42486/2007 & WP No. 42480/2007 & WP No. 42502/2007 & WP No. 42489/2007 & WP No. 42490/2007 & WP No. 42453/2007 & WP No. 42484/2007 & WP No. 42482/2007 & WP No. 42492/2007 & WP No. 42488/2007 & WP No. 42496/2007 & WP No. 42481/2007 & WP No. 42493/2007 & WP No. 42452/2007 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

PYARE LAL ETC.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AGRA DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 25300 of 2008
(With office report)

Date: 14/02/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V.S. SIRPURKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Kanakraj, Sr. Adv.
Mr. G.C. Tyagi, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Tyagi, Adv.
Mr. K.P. Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Brijesh Tyagi, Adv.
Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sudhir Kulshreshtha, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) Nos. 16483-16502/2008:

We have heard learned counsel appearing for the parties.

We find no reason to interfere with the well-considered impugned order. The Special Leave Petitions are, accordingly, dismissed.

SLP (C) No. 25300 of 2008:

Leave granted.

The appeal stands disposed of in terms of signed order.

(Pardeep Kumar)
Court Master

(Shashi Bala Vij)
Court Master

[SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE]
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1871 OF 2011
[ARISING OUT OF S.L.P. (C) NO. 25300 OF 2008]

KASHI RAM

...APPELLANT

VERSUS

AGRA DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY & ANR.

...RESPONDENTS

O R D E R

1. Leave granted.

2. Challenge in the present appeal to the order dated 12.5.2008 passed by the High Court of judicature at Allahabad in Civil Misc. Writ Petition No. 35500 of 2001 whereby the appellant was awarded a sum of Rs. 25,000/- as compensation.

3. We have heard learned counsel appearing for the parties and gone through the appeal.

4. In the connected matter i.e. S.L.P. (C) Nos. 16483-16502 of 2008 titled as Pyare Lal etc. etc. vs. Agra Development Authority, the High Court vide order dated 17.1.2008 had awarded a compensation of Rs. 1,00,000/- with interest @ 9% p.a. to those labourers who had completed more than three years' service as daily wagers. However, in the present case, admittedly, the appellant has also completed

: 2 :

three years' service as daily wager and was awarded a compensation of Rs. 25,000/- only by the High Court.

5. We, accordingly, modify the impugned order and increase the compensation from Rs. 25,000/- to Rs. 1,00,000/- with interest @ 9% p.a..

6. Mr. V. Kanakraj, learned senior counsel appearing for the appellant seeks indulgence of this Court for increasing

the rate of interest from 9% p.a. to 12% p.a.

Under the

circumstances, we do not find it necessary to increase the rate of interest.

7. The appeal stands disposed of accordingly.

.....J.
[V.S. SIRPURKAR]

.....J.
[T.S. THAKUR]

NEW DELHI
FEBRUARY 14, 2011.